Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986 Py
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Flexi-Hire Limited 05681165
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 1807 of 2010
{full name of court})
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Christopher Michael White Andrew Philip Wood
address(es) of The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership
adnunistrator(s} 93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield Sheffield
S1 1WF S11WF
DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield
*Delete as attach a copy of *mlour proposals in respect of the adminustration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
{b) 15 October 2010
Signed g . —
omt / Admmlstrator(s)
Dated 15 Qctober 2010
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact Christopher Michael White
information m the box opposite but 1f The P&A Partnership
vou do, it will help Companies House to 93 Queen Street
contact you 1f there 15 a query on the Sheffield
form S1 1WF
DX 10616 Sheffield
The contact information that you give
awnethle 1o researchers of the 0114 2755033 DX Number 10616

Wi

16! 1 0/201 0
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

DX Exchange Sheffield

Registrar of Companies at -

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carduff




Rule 2.35

() Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
admimistrator(s}

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detaus of place
of meeting

(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Diclete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Flexi-Hire Limited 05681165

In the
High Court, Leeds District Registry

Court case number
1807 of 2010

(full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)
Christopher Michael White
The P&A Partnership

93 Queen Street

Sheffield

S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

Andrew Philip Wood
The P& A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

that & meeting of creditors of (b)
Flexi-Hire Limited
93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street

Sheffield Sheffield
S1IWF S11WF

1s to be held at (¢} 93 Queen Street

on (d) 9 November, 2010 at11 00am

The meeting 15

*(1) an imitial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
schedule”)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting 1f
you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details m writing of your claim

Signed .

Joint / Adminmistrator(s)

Dated

15 October 2010 15 October 2010

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 1807/2010,

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 198 AS AMENDED BY THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bl
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS APPLIED BY
SECTION 248 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

1, INTRODUCTION

11 This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
as applied by Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002

12 Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to deal
with the matters set out 1 Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 (“the
Rules™)

13 The information provided n sections 2 to 7 of this Statement 1s made i accordance with Rule

2 33(2) of the Rules

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Flexi-Hire Limited
Registered address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF

(formerly Umit 1 Ashley Industrial Estate,
Exmoor Avenue, Scunthorpe DN15 8NIJ)

Other trading names of the Company None
Company number 05681165

Date of incorporation 20/01/2006




31

32

33

34

Objects Hire of motor vehicles

Authorised capital 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
251,000 ordinary A shares of £1 each

Issued capital 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
160,000 ordinary A shares of £1 each

Shareholders Rebecca Chamley
- 200 ordinary shares of £1 each

Paul Chamley
- 300 ordinary shares of £1 each

Stephen Edmundson
- 487 ordinary shares of £1 each

Jane Redman
- 13 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shamus Banim
- 160,000 ordinary A shares of £ each

Debenture holder The National Westminster Bank Plc hold a
debenture dated 23 March 2009

Director Paul Chamley

Company Secretary Rebecca Chamley

COURT HAVING CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS AND JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry 1s the Court seized of
the Administration proceedings The Court reference number 15 1807/2010

On 3 September 2010 the Company’s director filed a Notice of Appomtment of
Administrators pursuant to Paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
Chnistopher Michael White and Andrew Philip Wood of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen
Street, Sheffield $1 1 WF were appointed Joint Adminustrators of the Company

Christopher Michael White and Andrew Phulip Wood are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London
EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 both of the
Jomt Administrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Jomnt Administrators
jountly or alone




35

36

37

38

39

41

42

43

44

46

47

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on solvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The Joint Administrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives -

e firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concern,

e secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration}, or

o thirdly, realising property m order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Due to the extent of the Company's msolvency the first objective of rescuing the Company as
a going concern cannot be achieved

Notwithstanding the above, the second objective, of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be hikely 1f the Company were wound up (without
first being 1n Adminsstration), may be achieved however, this 1s dependent upon the level of
debtor realisations achievable

The third objective of making a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors ts
likely to be achmeved as 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a dsstribution to both the National
Westminster Bank Plc and to the preferential creditors

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided n the following paragraphs 1s based upon the Company records and
explanations given by the Directors, the accuracy of which the Admimnstrators are unable to
vouch for The Jomnt Admimstrators cannot therefore be held personally hable for errors or
misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company commenced trading 1n 2006 and since mcorporation, traded from premises in
the Ashley Industrial Estate in Scunthorpe

Having traded profitably from 2006 the Company onginally employed seven members of
staff

Unfortunately, approximately eighteen months ago the Company suffered a bad debt 1n the
sum of approximately £100,000 from a major customer {the “Customer”)

We were advised that one of the Company’s shareholders was connected to the Customer and
therefore despite an accruing debt, the Company continued to supply vehicles in good faith

Whilst the Company experienced several other bad debts the quantum of the above debt
considerably affected the Company's cashflow

Although the Company managed to replace a proportion of the lost turnover it was necessary
for the Company 1o sell vehicles to aid the Company’s short-term cashflow




48

49

410

411

52

53

61

62

63

64

As a result, the Company's fleet decreased therefore hmiting the amount of revenue which
could be replaced

In addition, as a result of the sale of vehicles the Company incurred considerable VAT
liabilihes Whilst the Company entered nto a repayment agreement with HMRC n this
respect, the Company was unable to adhere to these payments

The majority of the Company’s remairung assets were subject to third party ownership Due
to the Company’s financial difficulties it fell behind with a number of rentals and began to
expenience pressure from one main finance provider

As a result, the Company sought independent financial advice from The P&A Partnership
regarding 1ts current position

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not provided the Joint Adminstrators with a Statement of Affairs
However, they have provided financial information that has enabled an estmated Statement
of Affairs to be prepared by the Joint Admimistrators This 1s appended hereto at Appendix A

The Enterprise Act 2002 brought into force provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part,
to be set aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors funds from the net realisations of
assets subject to a floating charge contained in a debenture  The floating charge was created
on 23 March 2009 and, as this charge was created after the implementation of The Enterprise
Act 2002. the above provisions will apply The Prescribed Part of £30 387 has been
estimated based on a Net Property estimate of £136,937 The Net Property estimate and
consequently the Prescribed Part estimate 15 subject to fluctuation given the potential
variances as a result of actual realisations and costs of realisation compared to the current
estimates The Jomt Administrators give no guarantee whatsoever concerning the eventual
quantum of the Prescribed Part

The Joint Admimstrators do not intend to apply to the court under section 176A(5) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a review of the Company’s busimess was
conducted

Charterfields Limited (“Charterfields™) were instructed to value the busimess and 1ts assets and
advise on possible realisations strategies

As detailed m the Joint Adminstrators’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16)
disclosure (forwarded to all known creditors on 13 September 2010), 1t was not deemed
beneficial to market the business for sale on a going concern basis

The director of the Company, Mr Paul Chamley, had however expressed an interest in
purchasing the business and certain assets 1n the sum of £15,000




66

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

615

Having reviewed this offer Charterfields advised that acceptance of the offer would maximise
realisations and therefore maximise the return to the general body of creditors

As a result of the above, a sale of the business and certamn assets to Rapid Logistics (UK)
Limited (“Rapid”) was concluded upon our appomntment on 3 September 2010 Paul Chamiey
1s a common director A breakdown of the sale proceeds 1s shown below -

Class of Asset Sum Realised
(£)

Goodwll 10,000

Plant & Machinery 1,000

Equipment 1,000

Stock 3,000

15,000

The above amount 1s payable on deferred terms with £1,000 being payable on completion,
followed by four monthly mnstalments of £3.000 commencing on 6 October 2010 and a final
mstalment of £2,000 which 1s payable on 3 February 2011

Charterfields have confirmed receipt of the mitial £1,000 payment and are in the process of
transferring these funds The payment due on 6 October 2010 has not yet been recerved
however, we are currently 1n correspondence with Rapid mn thus respect

Due to the sale being on deferred terms the Joint Adminstrators obtamed secunity n the form
of personal guarantees from both Rapid and Mr Chamley personally In addition, the Jomnt
Adminsstrators retain title to the assets detaled in paragraph 6 6 until payment has been
received 1n full

Pursuant to SIP16 full details of this transaction were disclosed with the 1nitial notice of our
appointment which was circulanised to creditors on 13 September 2010

In addition to the above the Company owned approximately twenty wholly owned motor
vehicles and also had approximately mnety five vehicles which were subject to third party
finance

Charterfields have contacted the relevant finance providers n relation to the financed vehicles
and have requested settiement figures in this respect Should there be any equity 1n these
agreements the Jomt Admimistrators will take steps to settle the finance and sell the vehicles
Please however note that to date the majority of the agreements do not hold any equity and
therefore the finance providers have been requested to collect such vehicles

The Company's wholly owned vehicles will be sold by auction or public tender An update
on realisations 1n this respect will be provided in our next report to creditors

Shortly prior to our appointment the employees of the Company were made redundant As
such, preferentral creditor claims of £3,963 are anticipated to be received 1n thys respect

The Company traded from leased premises at Umt 1 Ashley Industnal Estate. Exmoor
Avenue, Scunthorpe DN15 8NJ  Upon our appomntment the landlord of the premises had
changed the locks due to non-payment of rent Whilst we understand that the Company
occupied the prermises under an informal tenancy agreement the landlord agreed to allow the




616

617

71

Jomnt Administrators access to the premises to remove their assets As such, no liabilities are
anticipated to be received 1n this respect

Shown below 1s a summary of the Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments covering the
period between 3 September 2010 to 12 October 2010

Joint
Admimstrators Actual (£)
Estimated
Statement of
Affairs (£)
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 10,000
Plant & Machinery 1,000
Furniture & Equipment 1 000
Motor Vehicles 55,900
Stock 3,000
Book Debts 80,000 2.554
2,554
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 70
Incidental Qutlay
Category 2 Disbursements
-Postage/Stationery 71
-Motor & Expenses 134
VAT 48
323
Balance in Hand 2,231

Attached at Appendi B 15 a SIP 9 time analysis showing time costs to date totalling £22,625

A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by the P&A Partnership 1s attached
to this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of
creditors’ rights This can be accessed via the Internet at

www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be requested by
telephoning The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out in
Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986

711 to reahse the property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors,




7110

they continue to wind down the business n an orderly manner and realise the assets
of the Company, m such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

n addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Admimnistrators as they n their discretion consider desirable to protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise their reahisations 1n order to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up (without first being i Administration) to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors,

a creditors’ committee be established,

the remuneration of the Jomnt Administrators shall be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Admimstrators and therr staff m attending to matters
arising 1n the Administration to be determined by the rates appled by the firm of The
P&A Partnership for work of this nature from time to time,

the Administrators will be authorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of the
Appomtor m connection with the appomntment of the Admmistrators and any other
person 1 giving notice of ntention (o appoint Adminstrators, m accordance with the
order of prionity scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterprise Act 2002

the Jomt Admmstrators may seek an extension of the Admnistration period 1If
necessary,

the Joint Administrators may from time to time draw fees on account of their
remuneration based on the method of calculation set out above,

the Joint Administrators are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or mcurred in the course of carrying out their duties
i this matter These expenses wnclude category one disbursements of legal and
agents’ fees and redirection of mail and category two disbursements ncluding
mileage at “AA” rate, meeting room hire, photocopying, stationery, postage, storage
of the Company’s books and records on a commercial basis within the Joimnt
Admunsstrators’ storage facility and any other costs appertamning to the conduct of this
Administration Such expenses or disbursements, as shown at 6 16, are to be paid
from the assets of the Company, and

upon completion of the proposals at 711 and 7 12 above and achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up and upon the settlement of the Admumstration expenses and
lhabilities, the Joint Administrators propose that they file the requisite notice pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the
Company 1s placed mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any
distribution to the creditors of the Company It 1s further proposed that Christopher
Michael White and Andrew Phiip Wood be appomnted as Jomnt Liquidators of the
Company Creditors should however note that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may




nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomimation
15 made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved,

7111 or, if the Joint Adnmimistrators at any time conclude that the Company’s property 1s
insufficient to permit any or further distributions to its creditors, then the Joint
Admimistrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1

72 The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and ther
agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the Company’s assets
within the Administration

73 Upon the Company either proceeding nto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability. pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl shall take effect either upon the passing of the resolution winding up the
Company, or upon the dissolution of the Company, as appropriate

8. FUTURE REPORTING

The Jomt Admimstrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
expiry of the first six months of the Admintstration

Dated this 15th day of October 2010

Christopher Michael White
Joint Administrator

Acting as agent of the company
without personal hability




Insolvency Act 1986

Flexi-Hire Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill 10,000 00
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (86,890 00}
Deficiency ¢/d (78,890 00)
Motor Vehicles Subject to HP 597,150 00
Various Finance Companies (597,150 00)
NIL NIL
Plant & Machinery 1,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 1,000 00
Motor Vehicles 55,900 00
Stock 3,000 00
Book Debts 294,751 Q0 80,600 00
140,900 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees - Preferential Creditors 3,963 00
3,963 00
136,937 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
136,937 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 30,387 40
106,549 60
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d 78,890 00
78,890 00
27,659 60
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 30,387 40
58,047 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 40,550 00
Directors Loan Account - Paul Chamley 15,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 10,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 80,000 G0
HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax 20,000 00
165,550 00

Page 10f2

12 October 2010 17 16



01 £1 0102 18Q0R0 ¢1

0102 13A DS Sdl

€ Jo | sfiey

ainjeubig
Qg 109 aryv gNa ‘1815BOUC(Q ‘awoy | ,Umow_ >Q_mm _mvto>> mmU_..m 2Ignr P17 S10J0W |EIRIBWIWIO D) axe|ysi4 104D
6¢ ¢S Z06 SLNQ ‘edioyyundg ‘peoy AqUELLION $80.0 4 0040
£9 S (06620590€210} NO 3 1030
0/ 599 918 9NH ‘INH 'sue a¥Apu3 uew a14) axApug 0030
0t 0¢l VVE S ‘Jersayouely ‘ajebsueaq gz| ‘9SNoH uoumua) d1 4Ma 20as
cl 68¢C ML LENG ‘Agsiug ‘ajes) s Arel Juies Yyinos 92 ue|d eled L0ao
75 BOE'Z Vg9 SN ‘Saukay o ‘llembuo ) swabeuepy Je9|4 Jsjwied 004D
00 0Zt 108 s1NQ ‘edioyiunog ‘peoy UspdaH £ (Aepuy 1Y) aNINOICD 002D
BOEOLL VF 0L 4MA ‘SHIOA 1S3 ‘PIojaseD 1ealg abpug 98 py1 Bun@is g uosuod €022
00 009 $2UIT YUoN ‘adioyiundg ‘peoy |[BMIooW (ueuuer §) B1q0D 2022
LE €Sy OvE 91 '9Ipiy ‘peoy alsued col P11 (ueqiapled) siojopy [enuad 100D
00 ot 4¥2 LIWD 'projswiay) ‘plantuoosg ‘peoy U 901 'PIOISWISYD |EAUSD (68299N) PI1 1AL |BAUSD 00292
000 191 86HAQ 'wewng 71d suonesIUNWWO23|3 L Ysiug 6089

amv L1Q ‘uobuieq ‘Aep
£0 9§59 1seg UewWlap|y _x._mn_ ssauisng sujed uouop _t:OU 1P2uold ZL/L L .ww:oI alueInsuy| g P17 acueinsug g g0d0
Ot 20T N8 0ZNQ ‘66ug 1e8ng 36pug 62 p11 sbuudg Jojowy 66ug 4089
8s ¥0lL 409 699 ‘mobse|o) ‘uojsal|ieg ‘peOY UOIUMS 0ZZ/8LT $801/J9S 9|IqowolNy Apeig uyor 90d0
g/ 89 gd9 GLNQ ‘sour] Yo ‘ad1oyjundg 1981)S Weysue '8snoH YHOMSPEM Agey 1 susqoy Ainqpelg 0990
NVE 88HD

LL OLS'E L21saYN 'aAlq [leYlaLBYD '9SNoH |[Buieey) 'aaus) Jo0id Uiy ‘alen) Jawoisn?) AUARO O|ld PUBO2S JO jueg 080
£LE8 Ld8 GLNQ 'sour yHoN ‘adioyundg ‘Aqsoi1d pIO a)isy MING £080
9z 951 FNB SLNQ 'Soui ypopN 'adioujunog ‘anuaAy Joowx3 'sjeis3 (elgsnpul As|ysy 1 wun jo1u0Y BISBAA |i9] £0a0
€8 LiS 358 SLNQ ‘ybnologxil4 'a)eis3a pul YbnoIogxil4 'SNUBAY JSiid P17 suonnjog AemybiH AQd 10992
00 0ZL FHZ ZLNQ ‘edioyiunog ‘peoy Aqsbuiuod /g As|spieg |peydIN 00990
Lg e 708 GLNG ‘adioyiundg Yied ssauisng AGUELION ‘0L HUN "vuxssrssr AVAMY INOOurssssra anuay Jiedsy oiny LO0VO
86 976 ZHS PNQ .._mummocoﬁ _‘_._mO J21SEOUOJ .v__m>_> SUaABIH .mb:mo mu:mE\mm& _Em_._o SOlVv P17 J8isewcing SV aovD
z9 gl QA9 ZLOA ‘UOIEIN ‘NEed SSauIsng PeOY YIOA 'BJuU3D ISBM YL ulog enby S0vO
8z 8EL'L N8 SLNG 'sour yHoN ‘edioyjunog ‘sleis3 [euisnpu| afepbuiddng ‘enuaAy BIUCPMOUS 9 S)10Npoi4 ssauisng e|inby rovo
92 6G XMZ SN ‘ujoour] ‘022 xog Qd '$99IARS JBWIOISNY Jelepn uelbuy £0VO
000 Y38 613d 'SqUED 'Uod0S Usle] Mled $SaUISNg YHOMWIOD 'UNOD Uoje3 oid juswobeuep jJossy aouel||y Z0vD
19¢LE NgL 9LNQ ‘adioyunog 'yHOoN aue abuess pI13oed 3 Y LOVO
¥9 vEg 4S9 LNQ 'sour] ydoN ‘adioyjundg 'peoy Agsoi) ze {(weypaag 1)) SUsaIOSPUIA LV 00vD
3 SSaIppyY aweN Aay

siojipasn Auedwo) - g
paywiT allH-1X9ld
diysiaupied v'gd 8yl




01 21 010243000 21

0102 A TOS Sdl

£ 40 z abed

sinjeufig
00 021 VMV 6S ‘PiaIaus 'anusay Aemyied ‘esnoH Aemyed dnoicy enosay a1 204D
05 ¥6¥ LY 128 'SPUBIPIN 1S8AA ‘Yoimwiolg 1sapn ‘peoy Aai||oD ‘SsnoH Jus)sei pi7 so.ig |[ejsey LOMD
000 4¥1 ZH3 'ubinquipg ‘alenbg maupuy IS §Z-Z ‘Buipiing uIWAY 9ld PUEj0S 40 yueq (efoy 00D
Sl €62 MOS8 63 'Uay ‘sunogBuniig yied asuaing JUsY BNUBAY JBIND 0601 P17 swalsAg alemyos aliyold 20dD
0S ¥E Z91 91LNQ ‘@dioyjunag ‘yuop sue abuel £ Xlusoyd 10dD
€0 966°C 412 LENQ 'sour] IN ‘Agswuug) ‘ejejs3 [eMISNpU| @pISiaqUINK Yinos 'L ON POy Sje)s3 PY7 S80IAIBS JOJO UIpEN jned 00d0
9¢€ £89 Xav LIS ‘sanysyisg ‘ubnols ‘peoy yieg 09z P11 {(MN) 20 0002
ov 7G| 14l 194D ‘ueBiowelsy jo ajeA 1ofely 1mueT Pounald plRIpUnOd By| ‘8SNoH BIpa (£GEZONAAN) P11 (MN) BIPBIN SABAA M3N ZOND
A% NAL GNH ‘INH '€86 09 Od JamodN LOND
G/ 8¢S age 131 '48)sanie] ‘2998 X0d Od 's8IASS SdueUl N3V Py elpay adYHON 00OND
66 ZFS‘L ¥Hg g ‘ebpuquies 'peoy J9xewmsN ‘Hodiy syl jdeq siunoody Bury oway), jleuUsSIEW LOWD
£g SEl HN9 SLNQ ‘sour] yuoN ‘edioyiunag ‘1sed 1924 YbiH 61 Bunajea oiny OviN 00Wo
0040 HEE £9S ‘DNUSHIOA YINOS ‘Weyssuioy 02§ xog od jesjusgd YHoN plequuon €010
000 dX6 GLNQ 'sour] yuoN ‘adioyjunog ‘UOUSUIAA JUBISBID uojuhog /g Haque] 9 JN 201D
00 0v9 QNZ 6NQ ‘o)seounq 'AaxeH ‘suey fBxXeH 61 S92IAI9S ASUBILNOIDY 'S LoD
00 G2 ¥V 9LNQ 'Sour] yuoN ‘adioyundg ‘peoy Bbiug salh| snoq 0012
06 /69 QY £V 'SUBqlY IS 'PEOY WE|NIBA /B (NZ8L9N) pahwi (8O) J4-1my LOMO
08 /¥t gHZ 023N ‘piosseliy 'lejsiog sy lsunod Alunog juey 00O
G¢ 8. ra1 9LNQ ‘saur) UuoN ‘edioyiunog ‘pecy puepiiyl ‘pied uoidly gL jun p11 subig wds3 uyor 00ro
000 HS| ZLAM ‘PIOREAA 'PEOY UOIEIS ‘BSNOH 0134} P17 028A| FAs] 18]
GG €4S avZ WD ‘uopuo 18248 WAMS0D (9 'BSNOH BMYSUOAR(Q] PI1ING U, Ul LOID
86 67 DOz /9N 'WweybumoN 'pecy Agqie@ 9op ‘8AuaY Jieday JUapIody (£8007) pajwin ieyay adeayou| 0012

ISy TLNG ‘xessng

000 1SaAA ‘Buiyuops ‘peoy uciBuileg ‘asnoH abpug uoiBuing 'Josu) g jug Jwb 1gaq SWI0ISNY) 2 anuaAay WH YOHD
98 £El rse6 €1 ‘loodieary ‘alenbg sinedis | d17 vosuyoig {iH COHD
a¢ 2ol Ad9 GLNQ ‘soui yuoN ‘adioyjunag 'peoy Uonels (S) p1o 19mpeH ¢OHD
06 €/1'L 1a€ OrNQ ‘suwijoybuiniy YNoS ‘pecY Jaquuny pi] sabeie 18 H LOHO
£ €62 JAL €NH 'INH ‘peoy Aaj1aaag ge-vE ‘BP0 ealy 20J8WIWOY J0 Jequieyd raqunH g INH 00HD
(AR 2 1A HX9 GILNQ '8dioyjunag 'peoy UBLEAA ‘0T NUN suedoiny Aaujpo9 0092
000 g08 69H _r_m:O._On_mw._mcv_ .t:oo mth plequilc) .vtm& ssaulsng ssWer 1S >chEOO pieD ong Quyd 04D
000 9d/ SLNQ ‘sour yuoN ‘edioyunag 'peoy plemsQ 89-99 phog iS04 £0d4D
TL .82} Tv9 GLNQ ‘2dioyunos 'peoy AQUELLION Zi syedoyny SN 2030
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10)ipas) Auedwosn - g
pajw] JIH-1X9|4
diysiauped v'2d a4yl




OL L 0102 19900 2}

0102 18A 708 SdI

£ 4o ¢ abeg

ainmeubig

65 6¥S'0V Bunjejo saiul 62
000 AD8 0ZNQ ‘episiaquiny yinog 'BBug 'Agmerpn ‘sue peiybiy ‘weg pio syl Aajweys d 000y
leveg IS 9ENQ 'AQswiis) ‘SN SPIMBH 'SNUAAY SHIMaH 00 8 UOS|IAA LOMD
00 Sve XS £1LNQ ‘adioyiunog ‘plojsanog 'peoy ([PMIOON q/g) P17 sabeies asnouISap 00MD
00 2L} JAZ /€9 ‘weybuiwng yed ssauisng weybuiulig ‘Aemyied (nYijog Jueasal) syl 00Le P11 aanjowoiny yediun oono
000 rgL 1189 ‘Aspuung ‘AemsbBury 'asnoH AemsBury padiL] saomuag siesand sy 2010
8t Li12 MNZ SLNG 'SauIT YuoN ‘sdioyiunag 'peoy weybuipold 9¢z P17 s1ajuild AMAS L 9010
=[N 4
88 919 LZNG ‘yBnologsuies) ‘AaspuiT ut UOUY ‘PEOY WEYIES|D “Yed Ssauisng Peoy WeYIestD) P17 (MM} sou] Juswabeuep el | 01D
Q0 vEL 181 9ENQ 'sou ypopN ‘sdioyiunog 'yuop aue abues {s1adooD ) PI1 MM Seoineg Buimo Y010
6e L89S XHl LHY 'upay 1eens ybiH £6-G5 ‘a1es abpug Jamog g SED (B0 €040
ooo aliqon L 010
G0 £ OZ ZZN JB1saydueiy ‘b8 xog Od ‘siuawhed g Buing (022161 1) palw wodafe ] eyl ], 101D
€l vivy Hip SFPHD '[elipn ‘ARsElRM ‘PROY MalAeag (| ‘sBuip|ing jondesn s10yoNj0g 00 ¢ swbbiy sewoy | 001D
79219 Sjunoooy AIpung 0S80
g LBL 32 AN ‘soukay uolil ‘Aslydielg ‘AemsusanDd 60Z-20¢ DUIM 15a8p) '9snoH Aemuaan)) P17 Wo98|9 . BU0ISUNG £0SD
8¢ GES MHL 83N 'PEBYSIIED ‘BNUIAY Yyl ‘BSNOH AOJIA '/Z X0 Od ‘4ua) pie) pesysajen auljwealls <080
B6S LS HY9 GLNQJ 'odioyiunag ‘peoy UOHDBIUIAN (650371d) @dioyjunag 210EBU0IS 100
9¢ 99 3498 ¥NQ ‘I8iseoauo( ‘Agleg ‘IIH MeD ueg sso1) Py {euadw-tog 00SD
£l GEl Zdl 1ZNQ ‘Ybnosogsuies) 'peoy SJepues ‘eieisT [eusnpuj peoy weydesH 'z yun P17 @seqpecy £04D
3 SSAIppY sweN Aay

sioppal) Auedwon - g
pajiulT] aJiy-ixald
diysisuped yed syl




FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS




F346910 Flexi-Hire Limited 12 October 2010

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period 03/09/10 12/10/10

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager gﬁggsig:::lrs Assistants Total Hours Twne Cost (£) f;\;zr(ase hourty
Administration & planning 1500 070 12 60 930 A7 60 732400 194 79
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 0 00
Realisatrons of assets 370 000 44 80 200 50 50 6,587 00 130 44
Tradmg 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000
Creditors 850 000 28 80 950 46 90 8,416 50 179 46
Case specific matters 000 lo]¢] 160 050 210 297 00 14143
Pre S1p8 Time Recording 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 ¢ 00
Total Hours 27 20 070 87 80 2140 13710 22,624 50 165 02
Total Time Cost (£) B 024 00 185 50 13 559 00 856 00




Rule 8 1

Please tnsert name of person
{who must be 18 or over} or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alternatsve proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to atiend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
bracktts 1f the provy holder 1s
only to vote as directed 1 ¢ he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 82

Proxy (Administration)

Case: Flexi-Hire Limited

Name of Crednor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

—

2%

1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 9 November 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
Instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationshtp to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Giasgow




ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

RULE 2.38 (RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS)

238- (1)

(2)

)

(3}

(6)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors i administration proceedings a

person 1s entitled to vote only 1f

(a) he has given to the admimstrator, not later than 12 00 hours on
the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in
writing of the debt which

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(1)  1n relation to a member State hquidator, 1s claimed to be
due to creditors 1n proceedings 1n relfation to which he
holds office,

(b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following
provisions of this Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which
he intends to be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of
Rules 2 40 to 2 42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a credilor to vote,
notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), 1f
satisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's
control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other
evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the
purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at
the date on which the company entered administration, less any
payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule
2 85 as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhqudated
amount, or any debt whose value 1s not ascertained. except where the
chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated mimmum value for
the purpose of enuitlement to vote and admuts the claim for that

purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any
resolution put to the meeting




(7

(8)

)

(10)

Where
(a) a creditor 15 entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings,
and

(c) votes (either 1n person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the
meeting, and

(d) the member State liqudator casts a vote mn respect of the same
claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where

(a) a creditor has lodged his claim m more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b) more than one member State hqudator seeks to vote by virtue
of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the
member State liqudator 1n main proceedings, whether or not the
creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and any
member State liquidator 1n relation to the same debt are a single ¢laim

For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means
main proceedings, secondary proceedings or termitorial proceedings 1n
another member State




4

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Case: Flexi-Hire Limited

Code: F346910/CD

Creditor Code

Claim

Date
Entered

By
Whom:

For P&A Use Only

{complete 1n red nk)

Name of Credrtor

2/

Address of Creditor

Telephone No

3/

Your Reference

4/

Total amount of claim , excluding any Value
Added Tax
(See note at the foot of the page)

VAT Inclusive
VAT
VAT Exclusive

T

5!

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
(Note The duly appomted Insolvency
Practitioner may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion )

6/

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and :f do which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
Section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Penstons Act 1975)

Category

Amouni(s)
claimed as
Preferential

7/

Particulars of how and when the debt was
imcuwrred

8/

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

9

Signature of creditor or the person authorised
to act on his behalf

Name i BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or retation to creditor

Nate

Creditors may claim VAT Bad Debt Rehef fiom H M Revenue & Customs six months after the date
of 1m oice providing that the debt has been wiitien-off 11 their acconnts




22
ENQUIRY INTO COMPANY’S INSOLVENCY

COMPANY: FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED

Creditor’s name and address

Estimated Claim £

What was the authorised credit limited? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit,
on what basis or terms was the credit increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, security
or assurance given to you to allow continuance
of credit,

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs
summons, decrecs or other fegal action you took to
recover your debt.

Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and amounts.

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details.

Please use continuation sheet if necessary

Name Date

Signature Position

Our Ref F346910/ADMO0808a/22/CD




» L]
»

Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership
Rates applicable from the 1* October 2009

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

John Russell, Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Andrew Phihip
Wood, Derek Leshe Woolley, Christopher Michael White,
Gareth David Rusling, Filippa Conner and Ashleigh Wilham
Fletcher are all lLicensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association of Valant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London,
EC3A 5DQ Philip Andrew Revill 15 licensed by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of England & Wales of Silbury
Court, 412/416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MKS 2AF

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured
creditors, a creditor’s committee or creditors generally, that
the office holders remuneration will be calculated by reference
to the ume properly given by the office holders and their staff
in attending to matters arising in the appointment, then such
remuneration will be calculated 1 units of 6 mimutes at the
following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Partners/Assoclate 295-395 450-550

Partners & Directors

Senior Manager & 195-265 290-400

Managers

Administrators 160-195

Assistants 40-160

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or nisk, the msolvency practitioner
reserves the right to obtam authority from the secured
creditors, creditor’s commuttee or the creditors generally, that
thewr remuneration on such time as 1s agreed, shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate Where creditors so
resolve, the insolvency practitioners remuneration may be
calculated as a percentage of the assets reahised and monies
distributed to creditors or on the Official Scale 1n accordance
with regulations currently 1n force

For remuneration purposes, the msolvency practitioner’s staff
includes other partners and associate partners in The P&A
Partnership together with The P&A Partnership s employees,
and directors retained by The P&A Partnership to assist i the
adrministration of appomntments held by its partners, assoclate
partners or directors

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be referred 1o P&A Receivables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P&A Partnership
and its dedicated legat firm James Peters & Co The fees of
P&A Recevables Services PLC shall be charged by reference
to the time properly given by their staff, such fees will be
calculated 1n units of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of £80 P&A
Recetvable Services PLC may also be used to recover iems
such as plant and machmery, to locate debtors and to serve
documents The fees for work of this nature will be calculated
n accordance with P&A Receivables Services PLC’s standard
rates James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to
time costs properly incurred, calculated in 6 minute units at an
hourly rate of between £10% and £213, plus their disbursements
These fees are in accordance with the gudeline rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Civil Judge and are
typical of legal firms m this geographical area

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
agamnst the estate to recover the cost of the actual
cisbursement, including msolvency bonds, swearing fees,
redirection of mail, accommodation and subsistence, hire of
meeting rooms or any other miscellaneous item paid out 1n
respect of the admimistration of the estate A separate amount
will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of
Category 2 disbursements for services provided by the
insolvency pracubioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will
include storage of company’s books and records at the
insolvency practittoner’s own storage faciity The books and
records will be stored 1n banker’s boxes and a storage fee will
be charged at the rate of £7 50 per box per month Thus charge
covers the transportation of records from the company’s
premises, storage, retrieval of books and records n storage for
admimstration purposes and the destruction of such books and
records after the first anmversary of the completion of the
insolvency admimistration The recharge for company searches
and electronic identification procedures for all new clients will
depend on the documentation requested The charges will be
£10 per set of financial accounts, £5 for an annual return, £3
for a mortgage summary, £10 for a company report, £35 for
the Memorandum and Articles of Association, £15 for credut
references, £5 for any other documents and £15 for electromic
venification searches These charges reflect the msolvency
practitioners costs to cover the admimstration costs of
coflating the mnformation in additional to the direct costs in
obtaining the documents The charge for the use of meeting
rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting or £150 1n our
London premises This includes where requested, the use of
computer and media facilites Travelling by motor vehicle on
business for the admmstration of the insolvency will be
charged to the estate per mile at the appropriate rate currently
published by the “AA™ for the type of vehicle and engine size
used All circulars will be sent out by first class post and the
actual postage costs will be charged as an expense to the
estate In respect of circulars, stationery and photocopying
will be charged out at the rate of 50p per letterhead, 25p per
copy paper or facsimile, 09p per proxy form, 09p credutor s
guide, 20p large envelope, 18p small envelope, 16p address
labels No charge will be made n respect of individual letters
relating to the administration of the estate as the costs of these
disbursements are reflected 1n the hourly rate The charges
stated above are subject to small annual increments and
creditors will be advised of these with future circulars

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership may make referrals to P&A Lender
Services Ltd ( PALS’) bemg an associated company PALS
and 1ts authorised representatives are not authorised under the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the Financial
Services Authority to provide specific investment advice but
they may be able to imntroduce funding seeking parties
(‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lending services (‘Lender’)

In such crcumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal insolvency
procedure and the Partners of The P&A Partmership are
appomied office holders m relation to any formal msolvency
then any arrangement fees or commissions or payments
becoming due to PALS (if any) from any Lender mn respect of
the acquisition or future trading of the business and assets of
the msolvent party, will be paid into the realisauon fund n the
formal nsolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref 13469100/CD




